
 

 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Craffu 

Cymunedau 
Dyddiad: 

 
1 Medi 2021 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod o’r PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CYMUNEDAU, DYDD IAU, 9 
MEDI 2021 am 10.00 am a GYNHELIR TRWY GYSWLLT FIDEO. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 - GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL YN Y 
RHAN HON O'R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy’n rhagfarnu 
mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adan 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 18) 

 Derbyn cofnodion: 
 

(i) Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Craffu Cymunedau a gynhaliwyd ar 1 Gorffennaf 
2021 (copi yn amgaeëdig); a’r  

 
(ii) Cyfarfod Arbennig o’r Pwyllgor Craffu Cymunedau a gynhaliwyd ar 26 

Gorffennaf 2021 (copi yn amgaeëdig). 
 
 

10.05am – 10.10am 
 
 

5 PROSIECT DOLYDD BLODAU GWYLLT  (Tudalennau 19 - 42) 

 Ystyried adroddiad a baratowyd ar y cŷd gan y Pennaeth Priffyrdd a 
Gwasanaethau Amgylcheddol a Swyddog Ecoleg y Cyngor (copi yn 
amgaeëdig) sydd yn gofyn i’r Pwyllgor archwilio’r cynnydd hyd yma o ran 
cyflawniad y prosiect ac sydd hefyd yn ceisio ei gefnogaeth i egwyddorion y 
prosiect a’r cynigion o ran gwella cyhoeddusrwydd ac ymgysylltu â 
chymunedau mewn perthynas â’r prosiect. 
 

10.10am – 11am 
  

 

6 RHAGLEN WAITH CRAFFU  (Tudalennau 43 - 66) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Craffu (copi yn amgaeëdig) yn gofyn am 
adolygiad o raglen waith i’r dyfodol y pwyllgor ac sy’n rhoi’r wybodaeth 
ddiweddaraf i’r aelodau am faterion perthnasol. 
 

[...]
chwanegol, ond mae 

hyn wedi cael ei ariannu trwy grantiau Llywodraeth Cymru. Mae Gwasanaeth 

Cwsmeriaid a Chymunedau yn parhau i gefnogi’r prosiect trwy gyfathrebiadau 

a’r Tîm Gwe.  

7. Beth yw prif gasgliadau’r Asesiad o’r Effaith ar Les? 

7.1. Gweler Atodiad 1 am AEL llawn. 

8. Pa ymgynghoriadau sydd wedi’u cynnal gyda Chraffu 

ac eraill? 

8.1. Gweler atodiad 6 am fanylion.  

9. Datganiad y Prif Swyddog Cyllid 

9.1. Fel y nodir yn adran 6 nid oes goblygiadau ariannol uniongyrchol i’r adroddiad 

hwn gyda’r gwaith yn cael ei amsugno mewn cyllidebau a llwyth gwaith 

presennol a drwy ddefnyddio grantiau. 

10. Pa risgiau sydd ac a oes unrhyw beth y gallwn ei 

wneud i'w lleihau? 

10.1. Mae’r risgiau yn berthnasol yn bennaf i ganfyddiad a beirniadaeth y cyhoedd o’r 

Cyngor os nad yw preswylwyr yn deall neu gefnogi’r prosiect.  Bydd y rhain yn 

cael eu rheoli trwy weithgareddau ymrwymo a chyfathrebu wedi’u hamlygu ym 

mharagraff 4.14 ac Atodiad 4.  

11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 

11.1. Gweler atodiad 7 am fanylion.  

Tudalen 24



Wildflower Meadow Project
Well-being Impact Assessment Report
This report summarises the likely impact of the proposal on the social, economic, environmental
and cultural well-being of Denbighshire, Wales and the world.

Assessment Number: 966

Brief description:

The creation of Wildflower Meadow Sites across the County. The sites
are left uncut between March and August each year, except a small
border mown around each site cut on a fortnightly schedule and a litter
pick undertaken during this time too. This management regime allows
the flowers to set seed, and ensures that the meadow provides the
greatest benefit to wildlife. At the end of the season, the whole site is
then cut with specialist mowing equipment, and the cuttings are
removed. This helps to lower the richness of the soil, and create the
low-nutrient ground that our native wildflowers and grasses need to
thrive. If necessary, we plant native wildflowers gr
[...]

of these sites.

Prevention

The project is about encouraging less human intervention in a number of
sites across the County, thus reducing reliance on public service at these
sites and giving space and time to nature to recover and prevent the
further decline in species.

Integration

The aims of the Wildflower Meadow Project have been stated objectives of
the council for many years now. The project was included in our
Biodiversity Duty Delivery Plan 2016-2019, forms an important part of our
strategy to achieve the biodiversity targets set out in our Corporate Plan
2017–22, and our ambition to become an Ecologically Positive Council by
2030 in Climate and Ecological Change Strategy. This project also
contributes to the Council’s Bee Friendly status.

Collaboration

The Wildflower Meadow Project is a joint project between Highways &
Environmental Service and Planning and Public Protection & Countryside
Service and project managed by the Climate Change team. Biodiversity
team and Street Scene teams have worked together on the project and
project endorsed by external bodies such as Plantlife and Bionet.

Involvement We continue to evolve the project in light of resident and councillor
feedback as we build on the number of sites year on year.

Summary of impact

Main conclusions Tudalen 26



As a local authority we have a statutory duty to function sustainably and lead by example when it
comes to protecting and enhancing our natural environment. To meet the challenge of reversing the
decline in biodiversity it is essential that we act now and ensure as a local authority we meet the
needs of the present without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.

This project outlines how, as an organisation, it can contribute to address its biodiversity duty under
the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 and consequently help achieve its Well-being and Nature
Recovery Plan objectives over the period 2016-19. In addition to delivering on the Council's Clim
[...]
 

Assessment of site for any environmental 

penalties (e.g. dog fouling). 

Hot spots reported to Enforcement 

Team. 

Conduct a litter pick of the site.  

Site walked prior to cut to inspect for materials 

that would damage the mower. 

Every 2-3 weeks (March to August) 

for mown edge. 

Every 2-3 weeks (August to 

November) for whole site. 

Empty rubbish bins if present on site. As per required cleansing schedule. 

Clean Signs As required. 

Conduct a full cut of the wildflower meadow area 

of the site once seeds have dropped. 

From August each year 

Continue with a full cut of whole site. Every 2-3 weeks (August to end of 

season, October/November 

dependent on weather) 

 

 

Tudalen 35



 

Appendix 3 - Resident Letter Template for sites in residential/ 

urban settings 

Dear Resident, 

Re: Wildflower Meadow Project – [insert site name, location] site 

The Council’s Biodiversity Team wanted to contact you to tell you more about 

Denbighshire County Council’s Wildflower Meadow Project. 

 

As a Local Authority, we have a statutory duty to enhance biodiversity and promote the 

resilience of our ecosystems under the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 and the Council has 

also declared a Climate Change and Ecological Emergency. We have therefore taken 

steps to enhance this area for biodiversity, by encouraging a wildflower meadow to 

establish. To give the site the best chance of success, it has not been cut between March 

and August to allow flowers to grow and drop their seeds. The site will undergo an end-of-

season grass cut each year, which will take place from August onwards, as part of the 

Council’s wildflower grounds maintenance management plan. The photographs below 

show an example of how some of our current wildflower meadows have altered over time. 

     

Wildflower site – year 1                Wildflower site – year 2               Wildflower site – year 3 

 

Should additional planting be required to encourage the site’s tr
[...]
     

T
udalen 60



Appendix 3 
Cabinet Forward Work Plan   

 

Note for officers – Cabinet Report Deadlines 
 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

September 7 September October 5 October November 9 November 
 
Updated 27/08/2021 - KEJ 
 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme.doc 

T
udalen 61



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Appendix 4 
Progress with Committee Resolutions 

 

Date of Meeting Item number and title Resolution  Progress 

1 July 2021 6.  Section 19 
Investigation Report 
on the February 2020 
Floods in 
Denbighshire 

The Committee: 
Resolved:  subject to the above observations 
and the provision of the additional information 
requested when the report is presented to 
County Council in September 2021, to 
recommend that the Council -  

I. seeks assurances from Natural 
Resources Wales at its September 2021 
County Council meeting that the 
recommendations identified in the 
Natural Resources Wales’ flood 
investigation reports will be carried out, 
and that the anticipated timescales for 
their implementation and completion be 
confirmed; and 

II. through the Flood Risk Management and 
Riparian Land Ownership Task and 
Finish Group, seeks assurances from 
Natural Resources Wales that flood risk 
from main rivers in Denbighshire is being 
appropriately managed. 

 
The Lead Member and officers 
have been advised of the 
Committee’s recommendations 
and  
 
(i) have liaised with Natural 

Resources Wales (NRW) with 
respect of the requested 
information to be presented to 
County Council at its meeting 
in October 2021 (rescheduled 
from September 2021); and 

(ii) the Task and Finish Group, as 
part of its work, will seek 
assurances from NRW that 
flood risk from main rivers in 
the county is being 
appropriately managed. 

 7.  Council Housing 
Tenants Survey 

The Committee: 
Resolved:  subject to the above observations to 
– 

 
Lead Member and officers 
informed of the Committee’s 
recommendations. 

T
udalen 63



(i) endorse and support the Community 
Housing Standardised Tenants and 
Residents (STAR) Action Plan 2021 
drawn up to respond to the findings of the 
October 2020 survey of the Council’s 
housing tenants and support the delivery 
of the Housing and the Resilient 
Communities corporate priorities; and 

(ii) request that an Information Report be 
provided to Committee members 
detailing the benchmarking and 
satisfaction survey results of Registered 
Social Landlords operating in 
Denbighshire.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(ii) an e-mail was sent to 
Committee members and 
observers on the 13 July with a 
link to the requested information.  
The same link has been included 
in the ‘Information Brief’ 
document circulated to members 
ahead of the current meeting. 

 8.  COVID-19 
Recovery Theme – 
Council Buildings 

The Committee: 
Resolved: - subject to the above comments 
and observations, to receive the information 
provided in relation to the latest position with 
regards to Council office building arrangements 
and maintenance work undertaken throughout 
the pandemic and lockdown periods. 

Lead Member and officers 
informed of the Committee’s 
recommendation. 

    

Special Meeting 
26 July 2021 

4.  Gypsy and 
Traveller 
Accommodation 
Assessment – Report 

The Committee: 
Resolved: that Scrutiny having considered the 
information contained in the Task and Finish 
Group’s report and imparted during the 

 
 
 
 
 

T
udalen 64



by the Task and 
Finish Group 

discussion, subject to the observations noted 
above –  

(i) endorse the Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment Work Brief 
(Appendix 2 to the report); 

(ii) endorse the Stakeholder Engagement 
and Communication Plan (Appendix 3 to 
the report);  

(iii) confirm its support for the approach 
adopted for the delivery of 
Denbighshire’s Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment as being 
robust and in line with Welsh 
Government guidance; and 

(iv) endorsed the start of the assessment. 

 
 
Lead Member and officers 
informed of the Committee’s 
recommendation and the 
assessment has commenced. 
 
A further report from the Task and 
Finish Group following the 
conclusion of the assessment is 
provisionally scheduled into the 
Committee’s forward work 
programme for consideration at 
the Committee’s meeting on 9 
December 2021 (see Appendix 1) 

 

T
udalen 65



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag


	Rhaglen
	2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT
	4 COFNODION
	Minutes Special 260721

	5 PROSIECT DOLYDD BLODAU GWYLLT
	Wildflower Meadow Project Report 090921 - App 1
	Wildflower Meadow Project
	Well-being Impact Assessment Report
	IMPACT ASSESSMENT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
	Score for the sustainability of the approach
	Summary for each Sustainable Development principle
	Summary of impact
	Main conclusions
	Evidence to support the Well-being Impact Assessment

	THE LIKELY IMPACT ON DENBIGHSHIRE, WALES AND THE WORLD
	A prosperous Denbighshire
	A resilient Denbighshire
	A healthier Denbighshire
	A more equal Denbighshire
	A Denbighshire of cohesive communities
	A Denbighshire of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language
	A globally responsible Denbighshire



	Wildflower Flower Meadow Report 090921 - Apps 2 - 7

	6 RHAGLEN WAITH CRAFFU
	Communities FWP - App 1[1]
	Work Programme Report  - App 2E
	Work Programme Report  - App 3
	Work Programme Report  - App 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held via Video Conference 
on Thursday, 9 September 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Brian Blakeley, Hugh Irving, Tina Jones, Merfyn Parry, Peter Scott, Graham 
Timms (Vice Chair), Glenn Swingler, Cheryl Williams and Huw Williams (Chair) 
 
Cabinet Member – Councillor Tony Thomas, Lead Member for Housing and Communities 
 
Observers – Councillors Ann Davies, Meirick Davies, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, 
Martyn Holland, Barry Mellor, Rhys Thomas and Emrys Wynne 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Finance and Property (SG), Head of Highways and Environmental Services 
(TW), Ecology Officer (JW), Climate Change Programme Manager (HVE), Scrutiny 
Coordinator (RE) and Committee Administrators (KEJ & SLW [Webcaster]) 
 
Plantlife Representative – Dr. Kate Petty, Plantlife Road Verge Campaign Manager 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Anton Sampson 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Hugh Irving to his first meeting. Councillor Irving 
had been appointed by the Conservative Group to replace Councillor Rachel Flynn 
as one of its representatives on the Committee.  The Chair thanked Councillor 
Flynn for her contribution to the Committee’s work during her term as a member. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declaration of interests had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 1 July 2021 and the 
special Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 26 July 2021 were submitted. 
 
(a) Communities Scrutiny Committee (1 July 2021) 
 

No accuracy points. 
 



Matters Arising – Item 6: Section 19 Investigation Report on the February 
2020 Floods in Denbighshire (page 10) – The Scrutiny Coordinator confirmed 
that the information requested from Natural Resources Wales would be 
presented to County Council at its meeting in October 2021 (rescheduled from 
September 2021). 

 
(b) Special Communities Scrutiny Committee (26 July 2021) 
 

No accuracy points or matters arising. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 1 July 2021 and 26 July 2021 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

5 WILDFLOWER MEADOW PROJECT  
 
Councillor Tony Thomas, Lead Member for Housing and Communities introduced 
officers present for this item which included the Head of Highways and 
Environmental Services and the Ecology Officer who had produced the joint report 
together with the Climate Change Programme Manager.  Dr. Kate Petty, Plantlife 
Road Verge Campaign Manager was also in attendance. 
 
Councillor Thomas explained that the report sought the Committee’s support for the 
principle that residential/urban areas could be an appropriate location for wildflower 
meadows and proposals for improving publicity and engagement for the project.  
The project had started as a pilot in 2020 with 21 sites selected, further sites had 
been added and there were currently 58 managed wildflower meadow sites which 
contributed to improved species enrichment.  Sites were managed by small border 
cuts, there was no cut between March and August, and the whole site was cut by 
specialist mower equipment enabling the meadow to set seed and provide the 
greatest benefit to wildlife with some extra wildflower planting undertaken if 
necessary.  The project also supported the Council’s Bee Friendly status. 
 
The Head of Highways and Environmental Services added that the purpose of the 
report was to provide an update on the project and to address complaints/concerns 
received from some residents and members who believed wildflower meadow sites 
should not be developed in residential locations.  Consequently the Committee’s 
support for the project was sought subject to a more robust engagement strategy. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following points – 
 

 the project was an important element of the Council’s Climate and Ecological 
Change Strategy adopted in 2021 and drive to become an Ecologically Positive 
Council by 2030 with all supporting the principle of tackling climate change 

 the specific issue under consideration related to the appropriateness of 
residential/urban areas as locations for the wildflower meadows with opposition 
from some residents regarding a small number of sites generally based on 
aesthetic preferences and loss of municipal or amenity space 

 having taken into account those concerns officers responded that (1) aesthetic 
preference was subjective with differing views in that regard but it was important 
to note that the project had not been undertaken for aesthetic purposes but in 



responding to the climate emergency, therefore aesthetic preference was not 
considered a reason to continue or stop the project, (2) the loss of 
municipal/amenity space was considered a valid reason which was taken into 
account but there was little evidence to support concerns with only two known 
cases where parents had raised the issue about children not being able to play 
on those sites.  In most cases no previous activity had taken place on the site 
that could not still be undertaken and planning officers had confirmed the 
change in management did not represent a loss of public open space.  
However, on larger sites where there was clear amenity use areas had been cut 
accordingly to ensure continuation of use, such as Violet Grove Park in Rhyl 

 calls to remove any sites in residential/urban areas from the project were a 
cause for concern and would destroy the connecting wildflower corridors 
currently being established; the basis of the grant funding used for the 
equipment to carry out the project was to ensure everyone had access to nature 
on their doorstep and therefore sites needed to be close to where people lived 

 in considering the complaints in context it was important to note that there had 
been almost universal support for the vast majority of sites with only a handful of 
the 58 sites subject to complaint, and there had also been support from local 
residents in areas where complaints had been received.  Whilst most complaints 
had been allayed through subsequent dialogue with residents there were still 
some areas where people remained unhappy.  Responding to complaints had 
been time consuming and the Committee was asked to confirm its support for 
the continuation of the project to make it easier to respond to future complaints 

 the principle of developing wildflower meadows in residential/urban areas had 
been consulted upon in 2020 and unanimously supported by members when the 
Climate and Ecological Change Strategy was adopted by Council in 2021 

 the project had been incredibly successful despite still being in its early stages, 
most sites had doubled or tripled the number of species recorded and rarer 
species had also being recorded 

 it was acknowledged that communication on the project could have been better 
and some complaints had been received as a result.  Consequently a new 
communication and engagement plan had been developed for the project 
(appendix 4 to the report) which would reduce the number of future complaints. 

 
During a lengthy and detailed debate members took the opportunity to discuss with 
officers various aspects of the wildflower meadow project.  Whilst all members fully 
supported the aims of the project and were committed to responding to the climate 
change emergency, comments and concerns were raised regarding a number of 
elements relating to the project.  Main issues related to the initial communication on 
the project with assurances sought regarding meaningful engagement with 
members, residents and communities in the future; the management and control of 
weeds, in particular ragwort, thistles and docks within wildflower meadow sites; 
closer working with the North and Mid Wales Trunk Road Agency (NMWTRA) and 
Clwydian Range and Dee Valley Area of Outstanding National Beauty (AONB) to 
improve grassland management within the county, and the need to consider 
compromise solutions in areas where there were concerns or opposition to the sites 
including the potential to improve the visual appearance through the introduction of 
plug plants. 
 



Members commented on the impact of the wildflower meadow sites within their 
individual ward areas with a range of views across the sites and it was recognised 
that the majority of sites had been supported by the community.  However there 
were a number of sites where opposition had been encountered, some of which 
had been successfully resolved through compromise solutions but a minority 
remained ongoing.  Councillor Ann Davies in particular highlighted the detrimental 
impact on residents in Ffordd Nant and Nant Close, Rhuddlan due to the wildflower 
meadow which had resulted in a petition presented to Council in July 2021 and she 
urged officers to reconsider that site.  Councillor Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones 
added her concerns to the imposition of wildflower meadow sites against residents’ 
wishes, specifically the use of small pockets of land within small communities for 
that purpose. 
 
Officers responded to members’ comments, concerns and questions as follows – 
 

 the concerns raised regarding the initial consultation on the project had been 
accepted and assurances were provided regarding meaningful engagement 
going forward.  A comprehensive communication and engagement plan had 
been developed to ensure members were made aware of potential sites at an 
early stage and for discussions on their suitability to take place before wider 
community engagement; any issues or concerns raised would be carefully 
considered. It was agreed that members be asked for suggestions on potentially 
suitable sites in their ward areas as part of the next phase of the project 

 highlighted the complexities of ragwort which was an important pollinator but 
recognised concerns about its impact on livestock.  An information factsheet on 
the issue was being prepared for publication on the Council’s website.  The 
Council’s management type did not encourage ragwort growth, many control 
measures could exacerbate the problem, and there was a lack of capacity to 
deal with the issue across all sites.  Therefore a balanced view in controlling 
ragwort was required on a case by case basis to ensure compliance with codes 
of practice, Weeds Act 1959 etc. and that serious problems would be addressed 

 officers were unaware of the approach taken by the North and Mid Wales Trunk 
Road Agency (NMWTRA) in the management and control of weeds but agreed 
to contact NMWTRA directly in that regard and provide a response to members 

 detailed the involvement of schools across the county within the project 
including the initial competition for the logo design and provision and planting of 
locally grown wildflower plants, creating wildflower areas in school grounds.  
There were plans to further engage with school children and involve them in 
planting out sites in their locality in order to learn about the project first hand 

 noted comments by Councillor Graham Timms that references in the Wellbeing 
Impact Assessment to enhancing attractiveness of the area and improving the 
visual impact be tempered given that aesthetic preferences were subjective, and 
to ensure that the visual depictions of a wildflower meadow over time included in 
the report provided a true representation to ensure realistic expectations 

 explained that standardised signage had been provided on sites, including those 
in the Clwydian Range and Dee Valley Area of Outstanding National Beauty 
(AONB), but agreed to further discuss the issue with operatives in the AONB to 
ensure that signage was in keeping and sympathetic to that area 

 mention had been made about the use of roundabouts as potential sites but 
road safety issues also needed to be considered as part of that process.  Some 



roundabouts referred to in Flintshire had been used for pictorial meadows which 
Denbighshire was not currently looking to take forward at present as they did not 
deliver the same biodiversity benefits and required greater management   

 advised that there were often only small pockets of land available for use in 
residential areas in relation to the project 

 officers would not support the vetoing of sites by councillors or communities 
which would result in the loss of current and future sites and project benefits; 
whilst there may be opposition to some sites there was also support for them 

 the type of management to create more space for wildflowers would ensure that 
the visual appearance of the sites would naturally be improved over time with 
increases in wildflower species but where sites were more isolated or without 
those species present, work was being done via the Woodland Skills Centre to 
introduce plug plants grown from local provenance to those sites.  Further work 
in that regard was also planned to enable more plants to be added to sites and 
within communities, primarily to increase the biodiversity value and create 
habitat for pollinators which would also improve the visual appearance 

 in response to concerns that the wildflower meadow site at Maes Bedwen, 
Rhuddlan was excessively untidy officers agreed to look into the issue 

 with regard to opposition to the wildflower meadow in Ffordd Nant and Nant 
Close, Rhuddlan officers empathised with residents’ views but stressed the 
purpose of the project was to deliver environmental benefits and tackle climate 
change which was of paramount importance.  Some background was provided 
to the site situation in Ffordd Nant/Nant Close together with efforts to engage 
residents.  Officers did not consider such sites to be visually unattractive and 
referred to the wealth of public support for the project and visual appearance of 
the sites.  However the intention was to introduce plug plants on the site to help 
address aesthetic concerns.  It had to be accepted that 100% agreement on the 
issue would not be achieved 

 assurances were provided that discussions took place with individuals regarding 
issues raised and most concerns had been allayed through subsequent 
dialogue and/or compromise solutions where possible.  In general it was only 
possible to consider compromise options for larger sites and compromise 
positions had been implemented on some sites.  However if a site was too small 
it would be ineffective and therefore not worth developing 

 there had been other sites in the project subject of residents’ complaints and 
concerns over the suitability of their location which had since been accepted in 
those communities and where some of the best results had been achieved with 
the recording of rare species, therefore the removal of sites when complaints 
were received would not be the right thing to do and best efforts were being 
made to allay concerns and engage with communities in those circumstances 

 confirmed that the wildflower meadow sites had been mapped and published on 
the Council’s website. 

 officers agreed to respond directly to Councillor Martyn Holland outside of the 
meeting regarding his report on visibility concerns related to a site in Llanferres 
and also to Councillor Glenn Swingler regarding the potential for the Council to 
remove litter from overgrown land behind Denbigh Retail Park in order to 
encourage further plant growth 

 confirmed that existing county quarries formed part of a review of all grasslands 
to consider how it could contribute to the climate change and ecological agenda 



and the Climate Change and Ecological Manager agreed to contact Councillor 
Martyn Holland directly outside of the meeting regarding potential opportunities 
for disused quarries in private ownership in his ward area. 

 
At this juncture the Chair invited Dr. Kate Petty from Plantlife to address members. 
 
Dr. Petty explained that Plantlife had been running a campaign for approximately 
ten years to save wildflowers on road verges and provide advice and guidance to 
councils.  She believed the Council’s wildflower meadow project to be one of the 
flagship wildflower projects currently in the UK but recognised such projects also 
had some challenges.  In terms of managing grassland in residential/urban areas a 
short turf full of low grain wildflowers could be created to provide a compromise in 
some areas.  The short turf wildlife friendly approach was not suitable for all areas 
and the taller wildflower meadows being developed would deliver greater benefits in 
terms of restoration and conservation of wildflowers.  Whilst the pictorial meadows 
in Flintshire had their place, for what Denbighshire wanted to achieve in terms of 
environmental benefits the approach taken would help capture the unique flora of 
the area and support the local natural character.  Reference was made to the 
consultation and engagement practices of other councils which could prove useful. 
In closing Dr. Petty offered Plantlife’s support to the project. 
 
Officers responded to further questions regarding the different ways of managing 
grassland confirming that reduced height cutting was an option and compromise 
solution which would be discussed further with Plantlife as the project 
developed.The current approach to site management had been chosen to maximise 
impact and provide the greatest benefits; there were also operational issues around 
reduced height meadows and resource implications which needed consideration. 
 
The Chair brought the debate to a close and highlighted a number of issues raised 
by members for consideration by the Committee when formulating their resolutions.  
After a final discussion on the resolutions the Committee – 
 
RESOLVED, subject to the above observations – 

 
(a)  to confirm its support for the principle that residential/urban areas can be 

appropriate locations for wildflower meadows; 
 
(b)  to require officers to improve engagement and publicity with local members, 

city, town and community councils, and communities themselves in relation 
to the project in their areas and its development going forward; 

  
(c) that ‘injurious and noxious weed’ species, such as ragwort, docks and 

thistles are controlled more effectively within the Wildflower Meadow sites; 

(d) request that officers liaise and work with colleagues from the Clwydian 
Range and Dee Valley Area of Outstanding National Beauty (AONB) and the 
North and Mid Wales Trunk Road Agency (NMWTRA) with a view to 
ensuring that they all manage their grass verge and wildflower meadow 
areas in a similar way with a view to complementing each other’s approach 



and supporting the biodiversity and ecological health of the area whilst 
safeguarding the health and safety of road users; 

(e) to request that an update report on the progress made with the delivery and 
development of the Wildflower Meadow Project be presented to the 
Committee in 12 months’ time, and 

 
(f) to confirm that as part of its consideration it had read, understood and taken 

account of the Well-being Impact Assessment, attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report. 

 
All the above recommendations were agreed unanimously apart from 
recommendation (c) which was approved by a majority decision. 
 

6 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny Coordinator submitted a report (previously circulated) seeking 
members’ review of the Committee’s work programme and provided an update on 
relevant issues. 
 
Discussion focused on the following – 
 

 the reasoning behind the amendments to the Committee’s work programme 
since the last meeting together with potential future changes 

 possible additional items to be allocated to the Committee following the Scrutiny 
Chairs and Vice Chairs Group meeting that afternoon for the October and 
December meetings in relation to flood defence schemes 

 members were asked to submit any proposal forms regarding topics for scrutiny 
to the Scrutiny Coordinator in good time for the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs 
Group to consider at their meeting in November 

 the Committee agreed to review the latest position with regard to items on their 
forward work programme at their next meeting in October. 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendments and observations, and subject 
to any revised recommendations that may arise from the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-
Chairs Group which was due to be held that afternoon, to confirm the Committee’s 
forward work programme as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 
  

7 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
Councillor Brian Blakeley reported upon his attendance at the Service Challenge 
meeting for Highways and Environmental Services on 23 July 2021 which 
predominantly focused on issues relating to Cemeteries, Waste Service 
Remodeling and Staffing.  Councillor Meirick Davies highlighted the lack of 
response from the Council to issues of vandalism at Coed Bell Cemetery in 
Prestatyn and the Scrutiny Coordinator advised that it would likely be an issue for 
the Prestatyn and Meliden Member Area Group to consider but agreed to raise the 
issue directly with officers. 
 



RESOLVED to receive the information provided on the work of the various groups 
by Committee representatives. 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.05 pm 
 


